
Board Office Use : Legislative File Info. 
OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

FileiDNumber Jl-· 23( 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

wmn I!M ty Sc.-hoofs Thrrvmg Students 

Memo 
To Board of Education 

Tony Smith , Ph.D . , Superintendent 
From By: Maria Santos, Deputy Superintendent, Instruction , Leadership & 

Equity-in-Action 
Vernon Hal, Deputy Superintendent, Business & Operations 

Board Meeting Date /- 9 -13 
(To be completed by 
Procurement) 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 
A one paragraph 
explanation of why 
an amendment is 
needed. 

Discussion 
One paragraph 
summary of the 
amended scope of 
work. 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.k12.ca .us 

Professional Services Contract Amendment - 1 
Nancy Deming Oakland CA (Contractor, City/State) -
------------'9--"9-'1-'-/N_u.:..t __ ri-'--tio.:....n____:.S...;;.e_rv_ic.:....e:....:s ________ (site I department) 

Ratification by the Governing Board of the amendment to the professional services 
contract between the District and _:__N.:..::a"-n=c..~....v..=D:....:e:..:..m:..:..:i""n=g _____________ _ 
Services to be primarily provided to 991 /Nutrition Services for 
the period of 7/15/12 through 06/30/2013 , in an amount not to exceed 
$43,750.00 

Nutrition Services received a grant from the Altamont education advisory Board for the 2012-13 school year 
. This grant provides funding for Nutrition Services and Custodial Services to expand the Green Gloves 
Program. Through the Green Gloves Program, schools reduce the waste that is taken to the landfill by 
imiplementing garbage sorting programs in the cafeterias and kitchens. 

Ms. Deming will continue coordination between Nutrition Services and Custodial Services on Green Gloves 
initiatives. Additionally, a Studen Montitor program will be developed and implemented . Finally, Ms. 
Demin ig will work on recomendations to Waste Management for providing the correct level of services to 
support Green Gloves program. 

Ratification by the Governing Board of the amendment to the professional services 
contract between the District and .:...N.:..:a:c.n:..::c.:...y:..::D:....:e:..:..m:..:ci.:..:nE.g-:---:---:-----::---:---------
Services to be primarily provided to 991/Nutrition Services for 
the period of 7/15/12 through 06/30/2013 , in an amount not to exceed 
$43,750.00 

Funding resource name (please spell out) .:...N.:.:u:..:tr:..:..it::..:io:..:.n.:....S=ervc.:..:..:ic:.::e:.=s _________ _ 
______________ not to exceed $43 750.00 

• Contract Amendment 
• Copy of original contract 



Enactment Number 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Enactment Date 
(. "l tty ~cnools, 1 nnvmg Stuaents 

AMENDMENT NO. __ _ 
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) 
and Nancy Deming (CO TRACTOR). OUSD entered into an Agreement with CONTRACTOR fot services on 

---------------'J"-'u""ly!....!!<.15 . 2011_, and the parties agree to amend that Agreement as follows: 

t. Services: ~ The scope of work has changed. 0 L Y the funding source has changed. 

If the scope of work has changed: Provide btief description of revised soope of WOfk indu ng a measurable descrlption of 
expected final results. such as services. materials. products. andlot reports: attach additional pages as necessary. 

0 Revised scoQe of WOf1< attached. OR. The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the folklwing amended services: 
1. Coordination with Custodial Services on Green Gloves program. 
2. Develop and implement Student Monitor program. 
3. Develop recomendations to Waste Management for support services. 

2. Terms (duration): [!] The term of the oontractls unchanged. 0 The term of the contract has changed. 

If the term has changed: The contract term is extended by an additional (days/weeks/months), 
and the amended expiration date is 

3. Compensation: 0 The contract price is unchanged. ~ The contract pnce has changed. 

If the compensation has changed: The contract price is amended by 

[i] Increase of $ 43 750.00 to original contract amount 

0 Decrease of $ to original contract amount 

and the new contract total is Sixty three thousand seven hundred fifty & 00/00 dollars ($63.750.00 ) 
.. . . . . 

4. Rema1mng Prov1s1ons: All other provrs1ons of the Agreement, and pnor Amendment(s) 1f any, shall remam unchanged 
and in full force and effect as originally stated. 

s. Amendment History: 

(!] There are no previous amendments to this Agreemenl 0 This contract has previously been amended as follows: 

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment Amount of 
lncrease_(_Decrease) 

$ 

$ 

$ 

6. Approval: This Agreement Is not effective and no payment shall be made to Contractor until it is approved. Approval requ res 
signature by the Sta Administrator, the Board of Education, and/or the Interim Superintendent as their designee. 

CONTRACTOR 

J l/7}z_ 
Date Date 

/ / 
Edgar Rakestraw, Jr .. Secretary Date 
Board of Education 

Ce · 'fied: ~~ 

R.~~·~~~~~~~~-~~%t~~~~P~.OQ.JN~o~· ====£PT1~~~57~3==~ 



Professional Service s Contract 

EXHIBIT "A" Scope of Work 

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY CONTRACTOR 

CONTRACTOR's entire Proposal is not made part of this Agreement. [IF A CONTRACTOR PROVIDES AN ACCEPTABLE 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AS PART OF A PROPOSAL, THAT DESCRIPTION OF SERVIC ES CAN BE ATTACHED WITHOUT 
ANY TERMS, CONDITIONS, LIMITATIONS, ETC. , FROM THAT PROPOSAL.] 

Summary for Board Memo and Board Agenda - Must accurately align with scope of work below. 
Ms. Deming wi ll continue coordination between Nutrition Services and Custodial Services on Green Gloves initiatives. Additionally, a 
Studen Montitor program will be developed and implemented . Finally, Ms. Deminig wi ll work on recomendations to Waste 
Management for providing the correct level of services to support Green Gloves program. 

SCOPE OF WORK 

_N_a_n_c..:...y_D_e_m_i_n.::.g ___________ will provide a maximum of 875.00 hours of services at a rate of$ 50.00 per hour for a 

tota l not to exceed $.::.0.:..::.0:..::0 ____ Services are anticipated to begin on -'7/--'1..::.5_/1__;;2'------- and end on 06/30/201 3 

1. Description of Services to be Provided: Provide a description of the service(s) the contractor will provide. Be specific 
about what service(s) OUSD is purchasing and what this Contractor will do. 

1. Coordination with Custodial Services on Green Gloves program. 
2. Develop and implement Student Monitor program. 
3. Develop recomendations to Waste Management for support services. 

2. Specific Outcomes: What are the expected outcomes from the services of this Contract? Be specific. For example, as a 
result of the service(s): 1) How many more Oakland chi ldren are graduating from high school? 2) How many more Oakland 
children are attending school 95% or more? 3) How many more students have meaningful internships and/or paying jobs? 4) How 
many more Oakland children have access to, and use, the health services they need? Provide details of program participation 
(Students will. .. ) and measurable outcomes (Participants will be able to .. . ). NOT THE GOALS OF THE SITE OR DEPARTMENT. 

3. 

1. Green Gloves program expanded by 10 sites. 
2. Provide a how to kit for implementing and maintaining an ousd green gloves program for ind ividual school sites to reference. 
3. Lead staff Green Gloves Symposium that wi ll provide more interest and momentum for program involvement. 
4. System developed for district to better right size hauling service. 

Alignment with District Strategic Plan: 
(Check all that apply.) 

Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this contract: 

D Ensure a high quality instructional core 

D Develop social , emotional and physical health 

D Create equitable opportun ities for learning 

D High quality and effective instruction 

D Prepare students for success in college and careers 

0 Safe, healthy and supportive schools 

D Accountable for quality 

0 Full service community district 

Rev. 6/22/11 v3 Page 5 of 6 



Professional Services Contract 

4. Alignment with Single Plan for Student Achievement (required if using State or Federal Funds) 
Please select: 

D Action Item included in Board Approved SPSA (no additional documentation requ ired) - Action Item Number: __ _ 

D Action Item added as modification to Board Approved SPSA- Submit the following documents to the Resource Manager 
either electronically via email of scanned documents, fax or drop off. 

1. Relevant page of SPSA wi th action item highlighted . Page must include header with the word "Mod ified", modification 
date, school site name, both principal and school site council chair in itials and date. 

2. Meeting announcement for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved. 

3. Minutes for meeting in which th e SPSA modification was approved indicating approva l of the modification . 

4_ Sign-in sheet for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved. 

Rev. 6/22/11 v3 Page 6 of 6 



.; 

L ,JU ~f I l.J 
'· 'HC<)L ')I'," I< C~ 

AMENDMENT ROUTING FORM 2012-2013 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT AMENDMENT No. _ __;__ 

Directions 
Services beyond th e original contract cannot be provided until the amendment has been fully approved and the Purchase Order 

amount has been increased by Procurement. 

1. Contractor and OUSD contract originator reach agreement on modification to original Scope of Work. 

2. Insert the amendment number (i.e. if this is the first amendment enter "1 ," second enter " 2 ," etc .) at the top of the 

amendment. 

3 . If contract total amount has increased, the scope of work has changed. OUSD contr act originator creates new 

requisition with the original PO number referenced in the item description. 

4. OUSD contract originator submits amendment packet to Procurement for approval within two weeks of creating the 

requisition. 

W hen the contract amendment is approved Procurement will add additional funds to the original Purchase Order . 

Attachment 
Checklist 

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps) 

Additi nal services above original contract amount cannot be provided before the amendment is fully approved and the Purchase Order amount has been 
incre,psed by Procurement. 

rn' OUSD Administrator verifies that this vendor does not appear on the Excluded Parties List (https ://www.epls.gov/epls/search.do) 

Site Administrator or Manager Name !Jennifer LeBarre I Phone !4343334 I Fax !4342259 

1. Site I Depar:t")Fr;t 1 .\ "" I~ ~li{utr!]9,n Services I 

Siqnature lj .f V(\.ffi){,,."~ J \ / /i r 111!\ f\Q--- I Date Approved I II\);() I "}___./ 
Resour'Ce'"'Mar ager, if usi\),glfund's m{nal,e~ b!f}Ostate and Federal OQuality, Community, School Development 0 Family, bchools, aid Community Partnerships 

2. Signature J v '--" I Date Approved I 
Signature I Date Approved I 

3. 
Regional or Executive O_;u(er 

Signature / I Date Approved I 
4. 

Deputy S~dent lnstructiol)jiJ4eade_l:fhip I Deputy Superintendent Business Operations Consultant Aggregate Under D . Over 0 $50,000 

Siqnature / ..4'.A. u./LLL- f I Date Approved I I lf~O/ 'MI 1.. 
5. Superintendent or Board of Education Signature on the legal contract 

Legal Required if not using standard contract Approved I I Denied - Reason I I Date I 
Procurement I Date Received I PO Number I VI kfY-,t::;7:; . 

THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 

. _....__' l.. ·.j ·- • t .. .. ~.! •••• -·: ~ • ... · ·~· •. • • ~ •. 1 ' .... ~ ·~' 



Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 
(To be completed by 
Procurement) 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 
A one paragraph 
explanation of why 
the consultant's 
services are needed. 

Discussion 
One paragraph 
summary of the 
scope of work. 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.<12.ca.us 

The Board of Educa tion 

Tony Smith, Ph.D., Superintendent 

OAKLAND UNJ FlED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

By: Maria Santos , Deputy 5uperintendent, Instruction , Leadership & 
Equity- in -Action 
Vernon Hal, Deputy Superintendent, Business & Operations 

Professional Services Contract -
.:..No.:::a::..:n::::.cy'-0=-e:::.:m:..:t::..:n,_g -------"O"'a""kl"'"ae::nd,__ ___ -=c:...:'\'--_( contractor, City State) 

_ ___::9c::9...::1/.:..N:.::uc::.tr.:..iti.::.:on.:_::_Se.::.:rv:...:'c::·c.::.:es=--------- (site I department) 

Ra t ification of a professional services contract between Oakland Unified School 
District and Nancy Deming •.. _ ___ • Services to 
be primarily provided to 991/Nutrition Services ._ .. __ for the period of 
.9.?.L1 . .9.L?.P12 ······- through 06/30/2o·J 3 

Approximately 75% of all garbage produced at schools is associated with the rneal program. One 
of Nutrition Services goals is to reduced the amount of waste produced by the meal program that 
goes into the landfills. This wili in tum reduced garbage related costs for schools and the District 
as a whole • 

Ms. Deming will , based on her expertise of waste reduction and working with Custodial Services 
for their Green Gloves Initiative, provide services that include, organization and expansion of 
leftover meal donations. food scrap recycling in cafeterias and classrooms, and develop Recess 
Before Lunch initiative. Ms. Deming with also provide professional development for Nutrition 
Services staff on these initia tives. See attached for further detail. 

Ratification of professional services contract between Oakland Unified School 
District and Nancy Deming • Services to 
be primarily provided to -~~-1!~ LJ!rit ior:J.§~r:Yi~~?._______ _ ______ for the period of 
07/15/2012 through 06/301?9.l~----· 

Funding resource name (please spell outi Nutrition Services 
_______________ not to exceed S 20 coo oo 

• Professional Services Contract including scope of work 
• Fingerprin t/Background Check Certification 
• Commercial General Liabil i ty Insurance Certif ication 
• TB screening documentation 
• Statement of qualifications 



OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRI CT 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CO NTRACT 2012- 2013 

This Agreement is entered into between the Oakland Unified Schoo! Distnct (OUSD) and J:.liwcy Demrng ·--------------­
(CONTRACTOf~) OUSD is authonzed by Governmei1t Code Section 53060 to contract for the fumishmg of speci?. l services and a:Jv1ce in 
f1nancial. economic, accounting engmeering legal, and administrative matters with persons spec;a!ly tra ined, expenenced, and competent 
to perform such services. CONTRACTOR warrants it is spec1ally trained , expenenced, <>nd competent to provide such services. The 
parties agree as follows: 

1. Services: The CONTRACTOR shall provide the ('Services" or "Work") as desclibed 1n Exhibit "A," attached hereto and incorporated 
herein by reference. 

2. Terms: CONTRACTOR shall commence work on 07/15/2012 , or the day immediately following approval by the Superintendent 
if the aggregate amount CONTRACTOR has contracted witr1 the District is below $81,000 in the current fiscal year; or, approval by the 
Board of Education if the total contract{s) exceed $81,000, whichever is later. The work shall be completed no later than 
. .0.61.30L2.DJ.3. ....... _ ............ . 

3. Compensation: OUSD agrees to pay CONTRACTOR for services satisfactorily rendered pursuant to this Agreement, a total fee not to 
exceed Twenty thousand and 001100 . Dollars ($2Q..Qilil.QQ_ ___ _ ) This sum sha!l 
be for fu!l performance or this Agreement and 1nciudes all fees, costs , and expenses incurred by Contractor indudlflg, but not limited 
to, labor. materials. taxes, profit, overhead, travel, tnsurance, subcontractor costs , and other costs . 

If CONTRACTOR will be compensated hourly tor services provided under this Ccntract, CONTRACTOR shall describe in Exh1bit 'A," 
attached hereto. tt1e specific scope of services to be delivered on an hourly basis to OUSD. 

OUSD shall not be liable to CONTRA.CTOR for any costs or expenses paid or incurred t)y CONTRACTOR in perfom1ing services for 

OUSD, except as follows: - ········-··--------------- --------------------

Payment for Work shall be made for all undisputed amounts in monthly installment payments with in forty-five (45) days after the 
CONTRACTOR submits an invoice to OUSD for Work actually completed and after OUSD's written approval of the Work, or the 
portion of the Work for which payment is to be made. 

The granting of any payment by OUSD, or the receipt thereof by CONTRACTOR, shall in no way lessen the liability of CONTRACTOR 
to correct unsatisfactory work, although the unsatisfactory character of that work may not have been apparent or detected at the time a 
payment was made. Work, which does not conform to the requirements of this Agreement, may be rejected by the District and in that 
case must be replaced by CONTRACTOR without delay. 

4. Submitta l of Documents : CONTRACTOR shall not commence the Work under this Contract until CONTRACTOR has submitted and 
OUSD has approved evidence of the followmg : 

1 Individual consultants : 

~ Tuberculosis Clearance- Documentation from health care provider showing negative TB status within the last four years. 

~ Completion of Pre-Consultant Screening Process- Attach letter from Human Resources Support Serv1ces showing completion 
of Pre-Consultant Screening for this current fiscal year. 

~ Insurance Certificates and Endorsements- General Liability insurance in compliance with section 9 herein. 

2. Agencies or organizations: 

0 Insurance Certificates and Endorsements- Workers' Compensation insurance in compliance with section 9 herein. 

5. Equipment and Materials : CONTRACTOR shall provide all equipment, materials , and supplies necessary for the performance of this 
Agreement except: which shall not exceed a total cost of$ ____ _ 

6. CONTRACTOR Quali fications I Perform ance of Services. 

CONTRACTOR Qualifica tions. CONTRACTOR wa rrants it is specially trained, experienced, competent and fully licensed to provide 
the Services required by this Agreement in conformity with the laws and regulations of the State of C31iforria. the United States of 
America, and all local laws, ordinances and,/or ref)ulations, as they rnay apply. 

Standa rd of Care . CONTRACTOR warrants that CONTRACTOR has the qualifications and ability to perform the Services in a 
professional manner, without the advice, control. or supervis1on of OUSO. CONTRACTOR's services will be performed, findmgs 
obtained, reports and recommendations prepared in accordance with generally and currently accepted principles and practices of its 
professron for services to California school districts. 

7. Notices: All notices and invoices provided ior under this Agreement shall be in writing and either personally delivered during normal 
business hours or sent by U.S. Mail (certified, return receipt requested) With postage prepaid to the other party at the address set forth 
below: 

Rev. 4/1 1/'12 v1 Pag" 1 of G 



Professional Serv ices Contract 

OUSD Repres entative: CONTRACTOR : 

Name· Jennifer LeBarre Name Nancy Demi~_Q--··--· - -----------------
Srte /Dept 99 1/Nutrit ion Servrces Title. Owne· 

--------------····- -·-··-
Address . 900 High St. Address . .§1_1_~1rr_to_n_t _D_r·-----···-·- ·--·- .. __ - - ·· ····­-···--------· ·····----·-------·········-····· -----

Oakland . CA 94601 

Phone (51 0) 434-3334 
········-··---····--·-------

Oakland CA 94605 
---·-··-·----------·---

Phone J..:')~90-4B?_2.__. _ _ ____________ _ 

Not ice shall be effective when received if personally served or, if mailed. three days after ma iling Either party must grve wntten notice 
of a change of address CONTRACTOR shall submit invoices in a fo rm that rncludes the name of the person provtding the servrce, the 
service performed , the date service was rendered, and the hours spent on the work 

8. Invoicing 

lr voices furn:shed by CONTRACTOR under th is Agreement must be tn a form acceptable to OUSD. Al l amounts pa id by OUSD sl1all 
be subject to audrt by OUSD 

lnvorces shall include, but not be limited to: Consultant name, consu ltant address. invorce date. rnvorce sequence number, 
purchase orde r number·, name of school or department service was provided to , penod of serv1ce , number of hou rs of servrce, 
bnef description of services provided , hourly rate . total payment requested 

2. lnvorces from Agencies or Organizations must include evidence of compl iance wth section 19 herern· 

Fingerpnntmg of Employees and Agents: Agency or organization must prov1de a current list of all employees, agents and 
volunteers working at an OUSD site when in voicing , and must include the Department of Justice ATI number for each person 
and at statement that subsequent arrest records have been requested for each person listed 

ii. Tubercu losis Screen ing: The list must also include a statement th at TB Clearance is on file fo r each person. 

9 Status of Contrac tor: This is not an employment contract. CONTRACTOR, in the performance of this Agreement, sha ll be and act 
as an independent contractor. CONTRACTOR understands and agrees that rt and all of its employees shall not be considered 
officers , employees, agents , partner, or joint venture of OUSD, and are not ent itled to benefits of any kind or nature normally provided 
employees of OUSD and/or to which OUSD's employees are normally entitled , including, but not limrted to, State Unemployment 
Compensation or Worke r's Compensation CONTRACTOR st1all assume full responsibil ity for payment of all Federal , State, and loca l 
taxes or contributions, including unemployment insurance, social securi ty and income taxes with respect to CONTRACTOR's 
employees . In the performance of the work herein contemp lated , CONTRACTOR is an independent contractor or business entity, with 
the sole authority for control ling and directing the perfonmance of the detai ls of ttte work , OUS D being interested on ly in the results 
obtained . 

10 Insurance : 

1. Commercial General Liabil ity Insurance: Un less speci fically waived by OUSD, the following insurance rs required. 

If CONTRACTOR employs any pe rson to perform work in connect ion with th1s Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall procure and 
maintain at al l times during the performance of such work , Workers' Compensation Insurance in conformance with the laws of 
the State of Cali fornia and Federal laws when applicable. Employers' Liability Insurance shall not be !ess than One Million 
Dollars ($1 ,000 ,000) per accident or disease. 

Check one of the boxes below: 

0 CONTRACTOR is aware of the provisions of Section 3"100 of the Labor Code wh ich requ ire every employer to be 
insured aga inst liability for workers' compensation or to undertake se lf-insurance in accordance with the provisions of 
that code , and will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the Work of this Contract. 

~ CONTRACTOR does not employ anyone in the manner subject to the wo rkers ' compensat ion laws of California. 

ii. CONTRACTOR shall ma intain Commercial General Liability insurance , including automobile coverage with limits of One 
Mi llion Dollars ($1 ,000,000) per occu rrence for bodily injury and property damage The cove rage shall be primary as to 
OUSD and shall name OUSD as an add itional insured. Evidence of insurance must be attached. Endorsement of OUSD as 
an addit ional insured shall not affect OUSD's rights to any claim , demand, suit or judgment made, brought or recovered 
aga inst CONTRACTOR. The policy shall protect CONTRACTOR and OUSD in the same manner as though each were 
separately issued. Noth ing in said policy shal l ope rate to increase the Insurer's liability as set forth in the po licy beyond the 
amount or amounts shown or to wt1ich the Insu rer would have been liable if only one interest were named as an insured . 

iii If CONTRACTOR is offering OUSD professional advice under this Contract, CONTRACTOR sha ll ma intain Errors and 
Omissions insurance or Professional Liability insurance with coverage limits of One Million Dol lars ($1 ,000,000) per claim. 

OR 

iv . CONTRACTOR is not required to mainta in any insurance under this agreement. (Completed and approved Wa iver of 
Insurance Form IS req uired.) Waiver of insurance does not release CONTRACTOR from responsibil ity for any cla im or 
demand 

11 Licenses and Permits: CONTRACTOR shall obtain and keep 1n force all licenses, permrts. and certrfrcates necessary fo r the 
performance of thrs Agreement 

Rev 411 1112 v1 Poge 2 of 6 



Professional Services Contract 

12. Assignment: The obi1 gations of CONTRACTOR under th is Agreement shall not be assigned by CONTRACTOR w1thout the express 
pnor wntten consent of OUSD. 

13. Ant i-Di scr im ination. It is the policy of OUSO that in connect1on w1th all work performed under Contracts there be no discrimination 
against any emp loyee engaged in the work because of race . color. ancestry, national ong1n. rel rgious creed . phys1cal disability. med1cal 
cond1t1on . marital status, sexual orientation. gender. or age and therefore the CONTRACTOR agrees to comply with applicable Federal 
and Califo rnia laws mclud ing , but not lim1ted to , the Cal iforn ra Fa ir Employment and Housing Act beg inning with Government Code 
Section 12900 and Labor Code Section 1735 and OUSD policy . In addition tt1e CONTRACTOR agrees to requrre like compliance by 
all rts subcontractor(s). Contractor shall not engage 1n unlawfu l discr im1nat on 'n employment on the bas1s of actual or perce,vea . 
race, color, nationa l ongin , ancestry, rel igion , age, marital status. pregnancy pnys1cal or mental drsability . med ical condition , veteran 
status, gender, sex or sexual orientation 

14 Drug-Free I Smoke Free Po licy. No drugs , alco11ol. and/or smoking are allowed at any time in any buildings and/or grounds on 
OUSO prope rt y No students . staff. visitors . CONTRACTORS . or subcon:ractors are to use drugs on these s1tes 

15. Indemn ificati on: CONTRACTOR agrees to hold harmless . mdemn ify . and defend OUSO and its officers , agents , and employees 
from any and all claims or losses accruing or resulting from injury , damage . or death of any person , firm, or corporat ion in connection 
with the performance of this Agreement CONTRACTOR also agrees to hold harmless, mdemnify , and defend OUSD and its elective 
board. officers, agents. and employees from any and all claims or losses incurred by any supplier, contractor. or subcontractor 
furnishing work, services . or materials to CONTRACTOH 1n connect ion w1th the perfo rmance of this Agreement. Th1s provis1on 
survives termination of this Agreement. 

16. Copyrigh t/Tradema rk/Paten t/Owne rship. CONTRACTOR understands and agrees that all matters produced under th1s Agreement 
sha ll become the property of OUSD and cannot be used w1thout OUSD's express written permission . OUSD shall have all nght, title 
and interest in said matters, 1ncluding the right to secure and mainta in the copyright, trademark , and/or patent of said matter in the 
name of OLJSD. CONTHACTOR consents to use of CONTHACTOR's name rn conJunct ion with the sale , use, performance and 
distribution of the matters, for any purpose and in any medium. These matters 1nclude. without limitation, drawings, plans , 
speci fications, stud ies, reoorts , memoranda , computa tion sheets , the contents of computer diskettes, artwork , copy, posters , 
billboards , photographs , videotapes, audiotapes , systems des1gns, software. reports , diagrams. surveys , source codes or any other 
orig inal works of authorship , or othe r documents prepared by CONTRACTOH or 1ts Sub-CONTRACTORs in connect1on with the 
Services perfomned under this Agreement All works shall be works fo r h1re as def1ned under Ti tle 11 of the Un ited States Code . and 
all copyrights in those works are the property of OUSD. 

17. Waive r : No delay or omission by either party in exercising any right under th1s Ag reement shall operate as a waiver of that or any 
ot11er right or prevent a sim ilar subsequent act from constituting a violation of the Agreement. 

18. Termination : OUSD may at any time te rminate this Agreement upon written notice to CONTRACTOR OUSO sha ll compensate 
CONTRAC TOR for services satis factorily provided through the date of terminat ion In addit ion, OUSO may terminate this Agreement 
fo r cause should CONTRAC TOR fail to pe rform any part of this Ag reement. In the event of termination for cause, OUSO may secure 
the required services fro m another contractor. If the cost to OUSD exceeds the cost of providing the services pursuant to this 
Agreemen t, CONTRACTOR shall pay the additional cost. 

19. Conduct of Consulta nt. CONSULTANT will adhere to the following staff requ irements and provide OUS O with evidence of staff 
qua lifications, consistent with invoicing requirements outlined in Section 8, which include: 

1. Tuberculosis Sc reen ing 

2. Fingerpr inting of Employees and Agents . The fingerprinting and cr iminal background investigation requirements of Education 
Code section 45 125. 1 apply to CONTHACTOR's services under this Agreement and CONTRACTOR certifies its compliance with 
these provisions as follows "CONTRACTOH certif1es that CONTHI\CTOH has complied with the finge1printing and criminal 
background investigation requirements of Education Code section 45125.1 with respect to all CONTHACTOH's employees, 
subcontractors, agents, and subcontracto rs' employees or agen ts ("Employees") rega rdless of whether those Employees are paid 
or unpaid, concurrently employed by OUSD, or acting as independent contractors of CONTRACTOR, who may have contact with 
OUSO pupils in the cou rse of providing services pursuant to the Agreement , and the Californ ia Department of Justice has 
determined that none of those Employees has been convicted of a fe iony , as that term is defined in Education Code section 
45 122. 1. Contractor further certifies tha t it has rece ived and reviewed fingerprint results fo r each of its Employees and Contractor 
has requested and reviews subsequent arrest records for all Employees who may come into contract with OUS D pupils in 
providing services to the District under this Agreement. 

Contractor initial· ~ 
In the event that OUSD, in its sole discretion, at any time during the term of til ls contract, desires the remova l of any CONSULTANT 
related persons, employee , representative or agent from an OUSD school site and , or property , CONSULTANT shall immediately upon 
receivi ng notice from OUSD of such desire, cause the remova l of such person or pe rsons. 

20 . No Rights in Third Parties, Th is Agreement does not create any rights in, or inure to the bene fit of, any third party except as 
expressly provided herein . 

21 . OUSD's Evaluation of CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR 's Employees and/or Subcontractors . OUSD may evaluate the 
CONTRACTOH 's work in any way that OUSD is entitled to do so pu rsuant to appl icable law. The OUSD's evaluation may include. 
without limitation: 

1 . Requesting that OUSD employee(s) eva luate the CONTRACTOR and the CONTRACTOR's employees and subcontractors and 
each of their peri ormance . 

2. Announced and unannounced observance of CONTF~ACTOf' . CONTRACTOR's emp!oyee(s) , and/or subcontractor(s). 

Rev 4/ l1 /12v 1 Page 3 of 6 



Profess iona l Services Contr act 

22 Limitation of OUSD liability. Ottlec than as prov1oed in th1s Ag~eement. OLJSD s fJnanc1a1 obl igat:ons under this Agreement silal! be 
irmrted to the payment of the compensat1on prov1ded in th is Agreement Notwi thstanding any other prov1s :on of this Agreement in no 
event. shal l OUS D be liab le . regardless of whether any cla im ts based on contract or tort. for any spec1al , consequential . 1ndrrect cr 
incidental damages. including , but not limiteo to . lost profits or r·evenue . ans1ng out of. or 1n connection with . th1s Agreement for the 
services performed in connection with th is Agreement. 

23 . Confidentiality The CONTRACTOR and ali CONTRACTOR's agents . personnel employee(s ). and /or subcontractor(s) shall 
ma inta in the con fid entiality cf all Information received in the course of perforrr1, ng the Serv1ces. CONTRAC TOR understands that 
student records are conf1dent1al and agrees to comply with al l state and fedora 1aws concern ing the ma1ntenance and disclosure of 
student records Th is requ irement to maintain confident iality shal! extend beyond the termination of this Agreement. Con tractors wtll 
be permitted access to student data only where permiss ible under state and federal law and only after execut ing OUSD's 
Confidentia lity Agreement Regarding Student Data . 

24 . Conflict of Interest. CONTRACTOR shall abide by and be subject to all appl1cable OLJSD policies, regulations. statutes or other laws 
regarding conflict of interest. CONTRACTOR shall not hire any officer or employee of OUSD to perform any servtce by this Agreement. 

CONTRACTOR affirms to the best of his/her/its knowledge, there exis ts no actual or potential conflict of interest between 
CONTRACTOR 's fami ly, business or financial interest and the services provided under this Agreement, and in the event of change in 
e ither private in terest or services under th1s Ag reement. any questton regard ing possible confl ict of interest which may arise as a result 
of such cr1ange wil l be brought to OUSD's attention in writing . 

Through its execution of this Agreement , CONTRACTOR acknowledges that it is familiar with the provisions of section 1090 et seq. 
and section 87100 e/ seq. of the Government Code of the State of California, and certifies that it does not know of any facts which 
constitute a vio lation of said provis ions . In the event CONTRACTOR rece ives any in formatton subsequent to execution of th1s 
Agreement, which might constitute a violation of said provisions , CONTRACTOR agrees 1t shall notify OUSD in writing 

25. Integration/Entire Agreement of Parties This Ag reement cons titu tes the enti re agreement between the Part1es and supersedes all 
prior d iscussions , negotiations. and agreements , whether oral or wri tten . Th1s Agreement ma y be amended or mod ified only by a 
written mstrument executed by both Parties. 

26. Litigation: This Agreement shall be performed in Oakland. California and is governed by the laws of the State of Cal1forn ia. Th e 
A lameda County Superior Court shall have junsdict ion over any state court lit ig ation initiated to enforce or interpret this Ag reement. If 
li t igation is in itiated, the prevaili ng party shall be ent itl ed to reasonable attorney's fees and costs. 

27. Contract Contingent on Governing Board Approval: The District shal l not be bound by the terms of th is Agreeme nt until it has 
been fo rmally approved by the District's Governing Board , and no payment shall be owed or made to CONTRACTOR absent formal 
approva l. Tilts Ag reement shall be deemed to be approved when it has been signed by the Board of Education , and/or th e 
Superintendent as its designee. 

28 Signature Auth ority: Each party has the fu ll power and authority to enter into and pe rfo rm this Agree1T1ent, and the person s1gning 
this Agreement on behalf of each Part y has been given the proper authority and empowered to enter in to th1s Agreement. 

29. Counterparts: This Agreement and all amendments and supp lements to it may be executed in counte rparts, and ali counterparts 
toge ther shal! be construed as one document . 

30 . Incorporation of Recitals and Exhibits : The Recitals and each exh ibit attached hereto are hereby Incorporated herein by reference. 

31 Certi fica tion Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Inelig ib ility and Voluntary Exclusion : The prospective primary participan t 
cert ifies to the best of its knowledge and belie f, that it and its principa ls: Are not presen tly debarred , suspended, proposed for 
debarment. declared ineligible, or voluntari ly excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency accord ing to 
Federal Acquisit ion Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by sign ing this contract, certifies that this vendor does not appear on the Excluded 
Parties List. (https:l/www.epls.gov/epls/search.do) 

Summary of terms and compensation: 

Anticipated start date: 07/15/2012 Work shal l be completed by: 06/30/201.3._. Total Fee: $_,2"'0.._,0'-"0'-"0:.:;.0'-'0'------

1)iJ Superintendent or Desi.9nee 

Secretary . Board of Education Date 

Certified: 

["!;=(~,'\_ 1/P)t?.-/ 
Edgar Rakest raw, Jr. , Secretary 
Board of Education 
Rev ~111 /12 v1 

CONTRACTOR 

~~cy Deming 
Print Name, Tit le 

Owner 

Page 4 of 6 

File ID Number : ).2. -. }) } -f 
Introduction Da t e: 8 ·?:? I :;L 
Enactment Numb~':2.- -::;7/{;Jz.s;;-
Enactn;.;r;?oate :. z_Z.,.~/2-
By: 0 -



Professional Services Contract 

EXHIBIT " A" Scope of Work 

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY CONTRAC TOR 

CONTRACTOR's entire Proposal is not made part of this Ag reement [IF A CONTRACTOR PROVIDES AN ACCEPTABLE 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AS PART OF A PROPOSAL, THAT DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES CAN BE ATTACHED WITHOUT 
ANY TERMS , CONDITIONS, LIMITATIONS, ETC., FROM THAT PROPOSAL ) 

Summary for Board Memo and Board Agenda - Must accurately al!gn 1111th scope of work below. 

Ms. Deming will, based on her expertise of waste reduction and working with Custodial Services for their Green Gloves Initia tive. 
provide services that include, organization and expansion of leftover meal donal!ons. food scrap recycling in cafeterias and classrooms. 
and develop Recess Before Lunch initiative. Ms. Deming with also provide profess•onal development for Nutrition Services staff on 
these initiatives. See attached for fu rther detail . 

SCOPE OF WORK 

Nancy Deming will provide a maximum of 400.00 hours of services at a rate of S 50.00 per hour for a 

total not to exceed $20,000.00 Services are anticipated to begin on 07/ 15/2012 and end on 06/30!2013 

1. Description of Services to be Provided: Provide a description of tt1e servtce(s) the contractor wil l provide. Be specific 
about what service(s) OUSD is purchasing and what this Contractor wil l do. 

Ms. Deming wiil continue implementation of the Food Scrap Recycling program for kitchens and classrooms serving breakfast. 
She will also develop protocols for leftover food donations that will include food safety, storage, and documentation as weil as 
plans for program expansion. Ms. Deming will also research other avenues for waste reduction in meal prO<Jram, participate in 
Nutrition Advisory Council, and provide professional development for Nutrition Services employees. 

2. Specific Outcomes: What are the expected outcomes from the services of this Contract? Be specific. For example, as a 
result of the service{s). 1) How many more Oakland children are graduating from high school? 2) How many more Oakland 
children are attending school 95% or more? 3) How many more students have meaningful internships and/or paying jobs? 4) How 
many more Oakland children have access to, and use, the health services they need? Provide details of program participation 
(Students will ... ) and measurable outcomes (Participants will be able to ... ). NOT THE GOALS OF THE SITE OR DEPARTMENT 

3. 

1. Breakfast in the Classroom Food Scrap Recycling Program will be tested and f1nalized. 
2. Provide training to approximately 200 Nutrition Services emp!oyees on Food Scrap Recycling initiatives and procedures. 
3. Develop and pilot at 2 sites Leftover Food Donation program and then expand to ten. 
4. Continue implementation of Food Scrap Recycling Program to 15 schools by end of school year. 

Alignment with District Strategic Plan: 
(Check all that apply.) 

0 Ensure a high quality instructional core 

0 Develop social , emotional and physical health 

0 Create equitable opportunities for learning 

0 High quality and effective instructiOn 

lndi('.ate the goals and visions supported by the services of this contract: 

0 Prepare students for success in college and careers 

I2J Safe, healthy and supportive schools 

0 Accountable for quality 

0 Full service cornrnuntty dtstrict 

Hev 6122111 v3 Page 5 of 6 



Professiona! Services Contract 

4. Alignment with Single Plan for Student Ach ievement (required if using State or Federal Funds) 
Please select. 

D Action Item included in Board App roved SPSA (no additional documentation required) - Action Item Number. 

0 Action Item added as modification to Board Approved SPSA - Submit the following documents to the Resource Manager 
either electronically via email of scanned documents, fax or drop off. 

1. Relevant page of SPSA with action item highligllted. Page must incluc!e header with the word "Modified". modification 
date. school site name, both principal and school Site council cha1r ~rutials and date. 

2. Mee!ing announcement for meeting in which the SPSA rnodificat<on was approved 

3. Minutes for meet111g in wllich the SPSA modification was approved mwcat1ng approval of t!1e modification 

4. Sign-in sheet for meeting in whicll the SPSA modification was approved. 

Rev. 6/22/11 vJ Page 6 of 6 



Nutrition Services 2012/2013 Work Proposal 

July P t, 2012 through June 30th, 2013 

r ' 
OUSD Nutrition Services Green Gloves and 

.;;Y 
Explorers Program 

Continue implementing sorting system, procedures and education for cooking kitchens and 

staffN Implement system for sate llite kitc hens~ routine sit e visits 

Continue developing standard written procedures for all sit es 

• Waste sorting system 

• Waste monitoring and 

Procedures write up/photos Nutrition Services Green Gloves 

• Chose spot in kitchen/on green cardstock paper 

• Display why and how 

• Brief overview 

• Waste chart 

• Additional items can be added over time 

Food donation further development til l District wide 

Fine tuning/maintenance/implementing 

Maintain and update website Green Gloves web pages 

Food for Thought-regular monthly entries 

Breakfast in the Classroom waste sorting 

Explore options for waste prevention-pilot options 

Recess before Lunch program development 

Menu System N School Cafeteria Education 

i.e. Sandwich boards-Velcro laminated photo system 

Nutrition Advisory Council N Waste Management Team Coordinator 

Additional Misc. Work Leads 

June 2012 

70 hrs 

35 hrs 

40 hrs 

40 hrs 

20 hrs 

15 hrs 

35 hrs 

30 hrs 

30 hrs 

35 hrs 

30 hrs 

27.5 hrs 

407 .5hrs 



Nutrition Services 2012/2013 Work Proposal 

July Pt, 2012 through June 30th, 2013 

OUSD Nutrition Services Green Gloves and Explorers Program 

Shared services with Custodial Services 

Green Gloves Symposium 

Fall meeting- overview, goal setting 

Winter Symposium 

Spring meeting- report out/celebration 

School kit development 

School team development ~Green Explorers 

Green Explorers Summit and Green Action Council Development 

Grants 

Program Improvement 

Such as overbin structures, post ers, incentives 

Research 

Community Collaborat ion 

Conference Presentations and Attendance 

Total hours combined for Nutrit ion Serv i ces ~ 687.5 hours@ $50 an hour :::: $34,375.00 

Total Program Position Funding 

Nutrition Services towards position~ $20,000 

Altamont Education Adviso ry Grant position tota l $43,750.00 

Fund ing to be spli t between t he two departments 

o $29,375.00 al located to Custodial Se rvi ces 

o $14,375.00 all ocated to Nutrition Services 

Custod ial Services towards position ~ $5,000 

Total Program Position Funding $68,750 

June 2012 

- ---------------- ------ ---- - -····-·-·-··· -------

10 hrs 

20 hrs 

10 hrs 

30 hrs 

30 hrs 

30 hrs 

30 hrs 

40 hrs 

20 hrs 

20 hrs 

40 hrs 

280 hrs 



························--···-- -------------------------.... 
Nancy Deming 
6117 Hillmont Drive 
Oakland, CA 94605 

Objective 
To serve the community by developing, implementing and fostering sustainable initiatives that wil 
effect positive changes to our environment. 

Experience 
Program Manager for Sustainability Initiatives, Custodial and Nutrition Services Department 
Oakland Unified Scbool District (OUSD), Oakland, CA September 2011 -present 
- Assist schools with individual site assessments to fine tune programs to meet site challenges. 
~Developing a comprehensive school greening tool kit 
~Incorporating waste elimination methods from being created from Nutrition Services purchasing and 
methods. 
~Lead Green Gloves Symposiums that involves a team approach for Custodial and Nutrition Service 
Staff 
- Organizing and creating food donation system for school cafeterias. 
- Implementing food scrap recycling in cooking kitchens 
- Oversee and produce regular deliverables, including newsletters, resource guides, presentations and 
reports to district staff. 

Program Manager for Waste Reduction Initiatives, Custodial Services Department 
Oakland Unified School District (OUSD), Oakland, CA February 2011-June 2011 
- Waste reduction program research and development for a district wide program . . 
- Worked directly with assigned schools to create food scrap programs, was successful in reducing trash 
service. 
-Co-lead a custodian celebration Green Gloves Symposium; developed and created awards for 
participating food scraps recycling custodians and schools, created a slide show and interview video, 
and customized tumblers as gifts. 
-Collaborated with OUSD Nutrition Services department on implementing food scrap recycling and to 
increase mixed recycling at districts cooking kitchens. Co-lead recycling education update at Nutrition 
Services staff meetings. 
-Gutreach and coordination with out~ide community organizations. 
-Created and manage OUSD Green Action Yahoo group. Co-facilitated an OUSD Green Action 
Community Gathering. 

Sustainability Consultant, OUSD Feasibility Study -Waste Management 
Center for Ecoliterncy, Berkeley, CA 
-Gbserved elements in OUSD cafeterias around waste management issues. 
~Provided relevant details in a variety of areas. 
~Developed recommendations for how to avoid, reduce, and divert waste. 

Founder: supporting & developing sustainability initiatives in OUSD commm1ity 

May 2011 

Sowing Seeds, Oakland, CA Winter 2010-Winter 2011 
- Baseline survey for individual schools-created survey, collaborated on survey effectiveness 
-Green Gloves Custodian Symposiwn -created an OUSD custodian professional developmental day to 
encourage increased involvement with waste diversion emphasizing on food scrap recycling. 
- Involvement with OUSD Wellness, Garden, & Nutrition Advisory Councils 
Advised & made recommendations that were incorporated in the first OUSD Vegetation Policy. 



------------------------------. 

~ancy Deming Page2 

Created the start of an OUSD "Greening in the Garden" resource guide, led discussions on chi$ • 
OUSD Garden Council Spring 20 1 0 Open House. Arranged a collaborative table wid~ '" 
organizations for composting/food scraps/waste reduction at OUSD Garden Fair Fall 2010. 
Awarded two Altamont Education Advisory minj-grants: Spring 2010 & Fall 2010 towards OtbU 
susta.inability work. 

Co-owner, Residential and commercial gardening & landscaping 
Leaf it to Us, Oakland, CA 1997-Winter 2011 
-Installation & maintenance with focus on creating sustainable gardens. 
-Maintain accounts & client relationships, engage clients for maximum involvement, develop new 
accounts, manage employees, order supplies & materials, create estimates & proposals, design garden 
installations/plans, research new plants & gardening products. & troubleshooting garden problems. 

Office Manager, landscaping materials & supplies retailing 
American Soil Products, Berkeley, CA 1994-1997 
-Managed hiring, training, scheduling, & firing of staff, built strong customer service standards, 
initiated & developed employee procedure manual, conducted monthly staff meetings, coordinated 
with all departments, and introduced safety meetings for yard & office employees. 

Previous Work Experience 
The Nature Company, Smith & Hawken-resident Master Composter, I Love a Clean San Diego 

Education 
B.A., Geography emphasis in resources & environment 
San Diego State University, San Diego, CA 

Additional Information 
Keep Oakland Beautiful Board Member -Schools and Education Committee Chair 
Parent Involvement-Sequoia Elementary 

May 1994 

-Sequoians are Green Tearn/2010-initiating & coordinating Stopwaste.org Bay-Friendly Schoolyard 
Pilot Project, Garden Team 
-Harvest Festival/2009-201 1-fun school event-increased volunteer participation, including child 
involvement, & tripling raised funds each year 
- Native garden installation/2009·-2,000 sq.ft. Native garden design, coordination & implementation 
-Pennies for Peace/2009~iniatated 3 month program about children of Pakistan & Afghanistan, raised 
& donated $1,000 pennies 
~Playground garden installation/2008-co-lead work day installation, consulting follow-up contractor 
work 
Center for Ecoliteracy involvement-Oakland Food Web, Workshops & Leadershlp Academy 
Urban farming-7 chickens, 3 bee hives, bathtub fish pond, 30+fruit trees, beneficial/pollinator plants, 
composting, & seasonal edibles. Hosted a successful backyard opening on 2011 Bay-Friendly 
Landscaping & Garden Tour. 
Homeschoolcd daughter-age 4-8, developed & provided her with hands on learning customized to 
her needs. 



s~ Y 

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURAN_~!_ __ I ~;~ ~ 
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLYANDCONFERSNORIGHTSUPONTHE~---~ 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFCN\111!1} fW'-Ift'~ 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BElWEEN THE ISSUING~t; 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

I . iMPORTANT: if ita& "cortmcato holder Ia an AOOIT10NALiNSURED;Ui8 poiicy(tn)nniet beertdomed. If SUBROOA"'i(iili~~__, 
, the terms and conditions of the policy, certain pollciGS may require an endorsement. A statement on thla certlfluta d~ nat~~~ 
~-~~!:l_l!'~~~~'!~~.!~l'!':' .~-·~c.~ .. a.!'lf.llr:s~.rn.e.l!!{.a..! ~ 
I PRODUCER 

i I reno C. Herman Ina. Service& 
1422 Presidio Avo 

----~. . ........................................................... __ _, 
... .!~.)'/<;): (926) 31741~..) 

I San Francisco, CA 94115 .............. - r·-· --·----- .. ---
. IHSIJRERISI AFFORDING COIIERAG .. . ......... +-···.!!·~· I 

ll;isuREil ... ... . . l "!..&ofl.Yl ,.. , The _H~~ordj~-u_!!nce 9t!!!l~~1 
I INSORER B : 

I 
I Nancy Doming 

6117 Hfllmont Drive 
Oakland 94605 

~ IN~_: 
I INSUR.ER.=-:.=E..:..: __ -----·-------------+-----1 

............................ ~~~~.f.'....... ... ..................... .............. . ... ________ _ _____ L ________ ___ J 
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER: 

r THis 1s To cERnFv-· rt:iAr THe Poi.1ciE:s oi' INsuRA:N-ce· clsTED eEL ow HAVE sEEN 1ssuED To THE INsuRe D NAMeD A"ec:ive Fo R ri-le ?Oucv PERIOD 

I INDICATED. NOT'MTHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACTOR OTHER DOCUMENT WlTH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS. 

, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHO'WN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

['~l~==~r-=;;,.~:~~..:~~ -- "~=1.~~;1~·~-~i;,:_. 
~~]::J Ct~MS.MADE [!] OCCUR 

-I··· .. ·---------· f :~~~~c~~~:~RY I: !::::::· 
: 0~~; ~~~~;;.:;;:·~~IT APPliES PER l--.~-~0;~~;;·. COI.<PIOI' /100 ! $ 2,000,000: rx1 f'OUCV 1 · PRO- n lOC J__ ' , s ·--···-< 
i AUTOMOIJILEUAm~;:r --· ---' ............ ~ ..... i -----~- -~- BINEOSINGlEUMrT ! $·-------
1: "j ANY AUTO I ~=Rv(Per penoan) $ . ---; 

U ~=:: ~ ~::~ I .w1.~:r~E~=1~ _
1

, 

i ; , 1 1 • ....... .!- ... -··-··- . .. _.__s ______ _,_ 

8~! :::.r -T ~~"'"'' ········""·--·"'···--+t.:;;;_-.... _ .. _________________ -;! 

; WORJ(ERSCOMP1!:NSATIO!i ~- STATU- i lOTH· $ 

l ~~~=a~;:~~rr~gECUTIVE fNi ;NIP.[ ~~~~~~~ L E~ l ..... 

! (lhndall>ty In NH) ' I ! EASE • EA EMPLOYEE1 $ ' · I I E.L ~s~~~ ~ ,;;~~~~~;~ f --c.................. . .. ... ......... .. ..................... ·I 
l ~~~~'Qf~~~!IONS ~ _ _j i ······ • - ·-· i --

j 

!-- · ................. !.. .•.......... ! ! ···················· ·- .J .. . 
l OESCRIPTlON OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS I VEHICLES (Aitllch ,t.CORO 101, AddltiOMI Remlllkl Schedule, if,_ I~ Ia roquiNd) 

lCertlflcal» Holder named as Addltlonallnaurvd. 

Oakland Unified School District 
Dopartment of Facllftlas Planning & Management 
965 High Stroot 
Oakland, CA 94601 

, ............................................. , ................ -------

CAN CELLA liON. 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POUCIES BE CANCELU:D BEFORE l 
I 

THE EXPIRA110N DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL SE DEUVERED IN ,. 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POUCY PROVISIONS. 

!"Auru()RIZEoRimsai;iiTiVE: ············· ········ ... m .m........................................... . ......... ·····1 

~~~~-y I 
....... 1·-- ·---··-····························-·-···-··-··------

@ 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORA T!ON. All rights reserved. 

ACORD 25 {201 0/05) The ACORD namo and logo are regl&tered mark& of ACORD 



/5/ 12 

·EPLS 
EPLS Search Results 

Search Results Excluded By 
Individual : Deming Nancy 

as of 05-Jul-2012 3:16PM EDT 

Your search returned no results. 

ttps:/lwww.epls.gov/epls/search.do;jsessionid= 1 053B2COOBB062AA ?E 0840987000 18A 1 ?first=Oe .. 1/ 



PROFESSI ONAL SERVI CES CONTRACT ROUTING FORM 2012-20 13 

Basic Directions 
Additional directions and related documents are in the School Operations Libraty (h_Up:/Antranet.ousd.k12.ca.us) 
Serv ices cannot be provided unt il t he contrac t is fu ll y approved and a Purchase Order has been issued. 

1. Cont ractor and OUSD cor. tract originator (pr incipal or manager) reach agreement about scope of work and compe11sotion. 

2. Ensure contractor meets the consul tant reqUirements (mcludr119 The Excluded Party List , Ir.surance and HRSS Consu\ tort Verif ;cot rcr) 
3. Contractor and OUSD contr·act orig rnotor complete the c.or.tract pocket t09"'ther ohd attach requi red attachment s. 
4. Within 2 weeks of cre,1h119 the requ rsitio tt the OUSD cont·ract <:l!'igmat·or $1Jbm•ts complete contract pocket· for appr<>11ol to Procurement. 

~---,-A_tt_a-ch-r-nent [j] For incl ivrdual consultants · HRSS Pre-ConsL~tant Screeim1g tetter for the current fiscal year 
Checkl ist [j] For individual consultants . Proof of negatrve tuberculosis status wttllin past 4 years. 

[j] For All Consultants: Results page of the Excluded Party L•st (tlttps!!vwM.epls .goviepls/search do) 
1il For All Consultants: Statement of qualifications (organization) or resume (individua l consultant). 
[i) For All Consultants: Proof of Commercial General Liability insurance naming OUSD as an Additional Insured. 
0 For All Consultants with employees: Proof of Wori<ers' Compensation Insura nce. (Ref. to Section 10 ot· the Contract) 

OUSD Staff Contact Emails about thts contract should be sent to· (required) 

Services cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purcnase Order is issued. Signing this document affinns that to your knowledge 
services were not provided before a PO was issued. 

OUSD Administrator verifies that this vendor does not appear on the Excluded Parties List (ht!ps:I/W'NW.epis .gov/eplsisearch.do) 

2. 

3. 

Rev. 5i2012 vt THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 


